
Actions from North Area Panel meeting 10th June 2025  

 

Actions from last meeting 

REF Action   Who 
Response 
 including what is completed & outstanding 

Is Action  
Completed / 
Outstanding 

Date action 
completed 

or planned? 

NA1 

Emma Gilbert to look into why 
Canterbury and Bromley Road have not 
been thoroughly swept. Chloe to 
provide an update from Melissa on 
progress. 

Chloe 
Mclaughlin 

This relates to dissatisfaction from residents in 
relation to the mechanical sweeper. Operations 
manager for the area has confirmed that these 
roads are swept as when required. When this 
question was raised it hadn’t been thoroughly 
done as the mechanical sweeper was out of 
action for a period of time. It is now working.  

 
 
 
Completed   15.08.25 

NA2 
Emma Gilbert to bring clutter rating 
presentation to future meeting. 
 

Emma 
Gilbert 

The action from the last Area Panel meeting 
was for this to be agreed at the agenda setting 
meeting. We will send a reminder ahead of the 
next agenda setting meeting for this to be 
considered.  
Community Engagment Team have also picked 
this up and made a note for next agenda 
setting.  

 
 
Completed 

02.09.25 

NA3 
Geof Gage to follow up with Anna 
(Bates Estate) regarding windows on 
their estate. 

Geof 
Gage 

Geof followed up the following day and this has 
been actioned.  

 
Completed  11.06.25 

NA4 

In relation to resident question N2.1 
regarding parking and road/access 
issues in the North Area: Justine Harris 
to find out the plan for parking 
enforcement in Hollingdean following 
the parking consultation undertaken a 
few years ago. 

Justine 
Harris 

Brighton & Hove City Council completed a 
public consultation on introducing a Residents’ 
Parking Scheme in Hollingdean, and here's the 
latest: 
 
South of “The Dip” (includes Hollingbury 
Crescent, Hollingbury Place, and The 
Crossway): 73.7% of residents supported a 
parking scheme. The council will now move 
forward with a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
consultation for this area. If approved, the 

Completed 15.08.25 
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REF Action   Who 
Response 
 including what is completed & outstanding 

Is Action  
Completed / 
Outstanding 

Date action 
completed 

or planned? 

scheme could be installed by late 2025 or early 
2026. 
North of “The Dip”: 71.7% of residents opposed 
the scheme. No parking restrictions will be 
introduced in this part of Hollingdean. 
 

NA5 

In relation to resident question N2.1 
regarding parking and road/access 
issues in the North Area: Geof Gage to 
speak to Benjamin about parking 
enforcement in the area and discuss a 
walk-around. 

Geof 
Gage 

Car Parks & Garages Manager Benjamin 
Tedder met with Resident Association Reps 
from Hollingdean and Bates Estate on Friday 13 
June to have a walkaround and look at the 
areas in question. Benjamin was able to confirm 
that the issues raised by residents concerning 
parking over dropped kerbs and emergency 
vehicle access are related to areas of highways 
land.  As the issues are related to parking on 
highways land, there is no action Housing can 
take in those areas. 

Completed 
13 June 
2025 

NA6 

To find out if Cllr Muten responded (in 
relation to Res. Question N2.1 from 
April/June 2025 – regarding parking and 
road access issues in North area)  

Geof 
Gage/ 
Hannah 
Barker 

Cllr Trevor Muten is attending the North area 
panel, has sight of this previous residents 
question and can answer any further questions.  

Completed  02.09.25 

NA7 

In relation to N2.3 - Lack of information 
about the fire on Bates Estate: Mikila 
Beck to provide an update on the 
common area repairs following the fire 
at Bates Estate. 

Mikila 
Beck 

Verbal update  Outstanding   

NA8 

N2.3 - Lack of information about the fire 
on Bates Estate: Grant Ritchie to see if 
the fire service is willing to share 
information on the cause/location of the 
outbreak of the fire. 

Grant 
Ritchie/ 
Mikila 
Beck 

Any further information about the cause / 
location of the fire would be for the Fire Service 
to share and given this may concern details in 
relation to individual households or residents 
may not be for discussion at the wider Area 
Panel meeting. However, an update on our 
wider fire safety work can be provided if useful.  

Complete  July 2025 
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